Agenda Item #: 3H-2

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	November 7, 2017		onsent orkshop	[] Reg [] Pul	gular olic Hearing
Department:	Facilities Develop	oment and Operat	ions		
		I. EXECUTIVE E	BRIEF		
Robling Archite to the Water I	tle: Staff recommer ecture Construction, l Utilities Department lishing a Guaranteed	nc. (R-2016-0762) (WUD) Archive Ro	in the amount oom in Centr	of \$304,2	21 for Improvement
accommodate approximately tile, air condition alarm, and new Business Enter Architecture Cofunded from Walm Beach County	his Amendment automethe Archive Room at 14 to 16 workstation 4,500 square feet an ening, fire protection wexterior windows are reprise (SBE) participal on struction, Inc.'s SB fater Utilities Departmently business and it contractors. (Capit	and adjacent Reprons. The work in dinew reflected ceil sprinklers, lighting, ad doors. The duration goal establish E participation for the ment User Fees. Fis anticipated that all improvements	ographic Are neludes demo- ling, doors, had electrical, look tion of construction of construction by the SB his Amendme Robling Archit 100% of the was bivision) Dis	ea to republition of ardware, so we voltage uction is 1 E Ordinal ent is 70% recture Covork will be strict 5 (L	arpose the space to the existing area of sound panels, carpe , access control, fire 120 days. The Smance is 15%. Robling on This project will be construction, Inc. is a performed by Paln .DC)
WUD has convuse. The rendefficient Repro \$304,221 and construction medivery methological and implication.	and Justification: The verted all these files to the existing graphic Area to betto 120 calendar days anager's fee and a county of alternate design procontracts for constructs.	o an electronic forming space will prover serve the staff. for completion contingency. Consovides design phases, systems and managements.	nat and made ide new offic Amendment The GMP industruction Manase assistance	the space es, works No. 4 es cludes the ager (CM) , evaluation	e available for a new stations and a more tablishes a GMP of e cost of work, the at Risk is a project on of cost, schedule
Attachments: 1. Location Machine 2. Budget Ava 3. Amendmen	ilability Statement				
Recommende	d by.	fix My W Department	l ↓ Director		ID IL IT
Approved by:		LBMC County Adm	inistrator		/////> Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Capital Expenditures	\$310,621	0	0	0	0
Operating Costs		0		0	0
External Revenues		0	0	0	0
Program Income (County)		0	0	0	0
In-Kind Match (County)					
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$310,621				
# ADDITIONAL FTE					
POSITIONS (Cumulative)		***			

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No____

Budget Account No: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit 2410 Object 4615

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

This project is fully funded from Water Utilities Department user fees.

Construction Costs	\$	304,221
Contingency	\$	0
Staff Costs	<u>\$</u>	6,400
Total	\$	310,621

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS:

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

B. Legal Sufficiency:

100019000

C. Other Department Review:

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

Go gle Maps Wendy I.n E Okeeheelee Park Banyan Golf Club Wendy Ln E Via Brillionte The Reserve and The Park at Riverbridge Palm Beach Central High School Sawgrass on ine Crancie f. **882**) Forest Hill Blvd Forest Hill Blvd Forest Hill Blvd Florida Department of Transportation Duffy's Sports Grill of Greenacres Publix Super Market at Riverbridge Center L*aborie* Ln Project Location Greenacres Freedom Park Nevis Pi Palm Beach County Water Department Pine Cay Rd Go gle Map data @2017 Google 1000 ft L

WUD CROC Building 10

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

	DUDG	ej Availad	THE STAT	ENTERN I	
REQUEST DATE:	09/27/17	REQUESTED BY		PHONE: 233-2059	
PROJECT TITLE:_	WUD CROC - Re	model of Archive R	J.B.		
	(Same as C	CIP or IST, if applic	able)		
ORIGINAL CONTR	ACT AMOUNT: N	I/A	IST	PLANNING NO.:	
REQUESTED AMO	UNT: \$304,221.00			C RESOLUTION#: R-2016-0762 TE: 06/21/16	
CSA or CHANGE O	RDER NUMBER:				
LOCATION: 8100	Forest Hill Bouley	ard, West Palm Be	ach BU	ILDING NUMBER: 1541	
DESCRIPTION OF	WORK/SERVICE	LOCATION: WUI	D CROC Bldg. 10	Archive Room Remodel	
PROJECT/ W.O. NU	MBER: 17369				
CONSULTANT/CO	NTRACTOR: Rol	oling Architecture (Construction, Inc.		
PROVIDE A BRI CONSULTANT/CO		OF THE SCO	PE OF SERVI	CES TO BE PROVIDED BY	' THE
Remove rolli	ing cabinets to allow	v for new cubicle sp	paces. Remodel a	rea 10-163, 162, 160, 161, & 168.	
CONSTRUC PROFESSIO STAFF COS EQUIP. / SU CONTINGE TOT	NAL SERVICES TS* PPLIES NCY	\$304,22100 \$ \$ 6,400.00 \$ \$ \$310,621.00			
by FD&O. Unless ther costs of \$250,000 or gr	e is a change in the s eater, staff charges w	cope of work, no add vill be billed as actua	litional staff charges Il and reconciled at	count will be charged upon receipt of a will be billed. If this BAS is for cons the end of the project. If the project and upon project completion.	truction
BUDGET ACCOUN	NT NUMBER(S) (S	Specify distribution	if more than one	and order in which funds are to be	used):
FUND: 400/	DEPT:	720 UR	NIT: &410	OBJ: 4615	
IDENTIFY FUNDED ☐ Ad Valorem (Amo			NT: (check <u>and</u> p nfrastructure Sale	rovide detail for <u>all</u> that apply) s Tax (Amount \$)
☐ State (source/type	:Amoun	t\$) 🖂	Federal (source/ty	/pe: Amount \$)
☐ Grant (source/type			Impact Fees: (An	ount \$)	
☐ Other (source/type	:Amoi	ınt \$)			
Department: WUY	0 - Q4M	-		northadanhan.	
BAS APPROVED BY		Who		DATE 6/3/17	
ENCHMBRANCE N	UMBER.				

AMENDMENT #4 TO CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES WUD CROC – REMODEL OF ARCHIVE ROOM PROJECT NO. 17369

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 06/21/16 (R-2016-0762) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the Contract;

The following recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference:

- The Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of this Contract.
- 2) The Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems.
- 3) NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows:
 - a) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of \$304,221 for the construction costs of the WUD CROC Remodel of Archive Room. Refer to Exhibit A.

b) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project within **120** calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed from the Owner. Liquidated Damages are \$80/day for failure to complete within the contract time or approved extension thereof.

c) ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal Public Construction Bond

Form of Guarantee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK &	PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Political
COMPTROLLER	Subdivision of the State of Florida
By:	By:
Deputy Clerk	Paulette Burdick, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVE AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	CONDITIONS
By:	Bygu Arny Wit
County Attorney	Audrey Wolf, Director Facilities Development & Operations
WITNESS:	CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SIGNATURE	ROBLING ARCHITECTURE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
By: HOLWS	By:
Signature Holly MKrrano	Damon A Robling
Name (type or print)	Name (type or print)
	Pesident
	Title

(Corporate Seal)

Amendment #4 Robling

	E	XHIBIT A	
Project: 17369 Archive Room Remodel		. Naise	
CM Name: Robling Architecture Construction	n, Inc.	dili National	Date: 06/15/2017
Architect: Colome & Associates			Drawing Set: 95%
CSI DivisionSummary	соѕт	%	DESCRIPTION
Division 1 General Conditions	\$12,400.00	6.4%	Direct Cost Items necessarily incurred in the Project during the Construction Phase (excluding Insurance and Bonds shown below). See attached detailed breakdown of these reimbursable expenses.
Division 2 Existing Conditions	\$19,400.00	10.0%	
Division 3 Concrete	\$6,000.00	3.1%	
Division 4 Masonry	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 5 Steel	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 6 Wood, Plastics, Composites	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 7 Thermal & Moisture Protection	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 8 Windows and Doors	\$26,905.00	13.9% 15.2%	
Division 9 Finishes Division 10 Specialties	\$29,558.00 \$300.00	0.2%	
Division 11 Equipment	\$0.00	0.2%	
Division 12 Furnishings	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 13 Special Construction	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 14 Elevators	\$0.00	0.0%	
Division 21,22,23 Mechanical	\$43,760.00	22.5%	
Division 26,27,28 Electrical	\$55,866.00	28.8%	
Division 31,32,33 Site Work	\$0.00	0.0%	
Other:	\$0.00	0.0%	
	,		
SUBTOTAL "A"	\$194,189.00	100.0%	
	COST	% of GMP	DESCRIPTION
Deduct	Terum en la Anno 4 d'Art		Guaranteed Sales Tax Savings from direct owner purchase items.
Estimated Sales Tax Recovery	\$0.00	0.0%	Entered as a negative value.
SUBTOTAL "B"	\$194,189		Subtotal "B = Subtotal "B" minus Sales Tax Recovery
Insurance and Bonds		T	
CM Payment & Performance Bonds	\$2,900.00	1.0%	100% Performance Bond and a 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond each in an amount equal to the total GMP cost, inclusive of the Construction Manager's fees.
General Liability Insurance	\$2,900.00	1.0%	Construction Manager's casualty insurance is set at a fixed rate of the total GMP cost, inclusive of the Construction Manager's fees.
Builders Risk Insurance	\$0.00	0.0%	
SUBTOTAL "C"	\$199,989		
		I	
Construction Manager's Fees			
Pre-Construction Phase Fee	\$12,475.00		
Construction Phase Fee	\$63,636	20.9%	Guaranteed Maximum Construction Manager Staffing Costs. See attached breakdown.
Overhead and Profit	\$23,121	7.6%	Overhead and Profit as a Fixed Percentage of the total GMP Cost.
SUBTOTAL "D"	\$299,220.90		Subtotal "D" = Subtotal "E"+ Construction Manager Fees
Construction Contingency	\$5,000	1.64%	
			Accessed the second sec
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)	\$304,221		

SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PARTICIPATION

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: WUD- CROC- Archive	Room Rem	odel	PROJECT	NO. OR BID NO.:	17369		
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.				101 Walker Avenu	e, Greenacres,	FL 33463	
CONTACT PERSON: Damon A Robling			PHONE N	o.: <u>561-649-67</u>	05 FAX		49-6748
BID OPENING DATE: n/a			USER DEF	ARTMENT: Cap	ital Impro	vements Div	vision
THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WO ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND D PRIME AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES I	ORK TO BI	E C <mark>OMPLETE</mark> I MOUNT AND/O	D BY ALL : PR PERCEN	SBE -M/WBE's ON '	THIS PROJECT O BE COMPLETA	. IF THE PRIME ED BY THE PRIM	IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE E ON THIS PROJECT. THE
Check	k one or both	Categories)					paga atang kara kandan ang atah dalah dala
	M/WBE	SBE		DOLLAR AMOUNT	AND/OR PERCE	NTAGE OF WOR	<u>K</u>
Name, Address and Phone Number	Minority Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463 T: 561-649-6705	y y y gyg rife y see y y mengen period y menge na namaran samaran samaran period y mengen peri	X				\$119,978.00	
The Airtex Corporation 2 1450 - B Skees Rd, WPB, FL 33411 T: 561-683-3446		х				\$37,760.	00
Godfrey Electric, Inc 3 1222 Omar Rd, WPB, FL 3340		x			panga ann ann ann ann an ann an ann an ann an a	\$47,551	, 00
Protect Video 4 3483 High Ridge Rd, Boynton Bch,	FL	х	- American September Septe			\$8,315.	00
5							
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)	To	otal				\$213,604.	00
Total Bid Price \$ 304, 221.00		Total SBE-M/WBE	Participation	Dollar Amount and/or P		\$213,604.0	0/70%
I hereby certify that the above information accurate to the best of my known	wledge	Si	gnature	Damon A	Robling, I	President T	itle

- NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a SBE-M/WBE Prime or Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal attainment.
 - 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount and/or percentage under the appropriate category.
 - 3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

OSBA SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE

This document must be completed by <u>ALL</u> SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: <u>17369</u> PROJECT NAME: <u>WUD</u>	CROC- Archive Room I	Remodel	
TO: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.			
(Name of Prin	ne Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check	one or more, as applic	able):	
Small Business Enterprise <u>x</u> Minority Busin	ness Enterprise		
Black Hispanic Women Caucasia	an <u>x</u> Other	(Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: June 27, 2015- June 26	5, 2018	the party of the same of the s	
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described	d work in connection w	rith the above projec	t. Additional Sheets
May Be Used As Necessary Line Item/			Total Price/
	'Units	Unit Price	Percentage \$119,978.00

at the following price or percentage\$119,978.00			
	rime or Subcontractor	's Quote)	
County. If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this j please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount bel		Λ/WBE or a non-SBE	subcontractor,
Price or Percentage	(Name	e of Subcontractor)	
	(Maille	e or subcontractory	
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subthe work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or	contractor affirms that	it has the resources	necessary to perform
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provisio from providing quotations to other bidders.	n of this form to Prim	ne Bidder does not p	prevent Subcontractor
	Robling Architect	ture Construction, In	с.
		Print name of SBE-M/WBE Comp	pany
		LR.	·-·· ,
	Ву:	(Signature)	
	Damon A Robling	g, President	
	Print name	e/title of person exec of SBE-M/WBE	•
Revised 7/2/2013	Date:	28/17	

OSBA SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE

This document must be completed by <u>ALL</u> SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: <u>17369</u> F	PROJECT NAME: WUD CROC- Archive	Room Remodel	
TO: Robling Architecture C	Construction Inc		
10. Hobbing Architecture C	(Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach	h County as a - Ichack one or more as	cannlicable):	
The officersigned is certified by Fairif beach	in country as a - (check one or more, a.	з аррисавіс).	
Small Business Enterprise <u>x</u>	Minority Business Enterprise		
Black Hispanic Wom	en Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification:	February 8, 2015		Principle of the Control of the Cont
The undersigned is prepared to perform th May Be Used As Necessary	he following described work in conne	ction with the above pro	ject. Additional Sheets
Line Item/ Lot No. Item Description 1 HVAC	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price/ Percentage \$37,760.00
		Communication of the Communica	
		-	
			Machine Comments and Control of C
		-	
at the fallowing agine or accompany	¢37 700 00		
at the following price or percentage	\$37,760.00 (SBE Prime or Subcont	tractor's Ouotel	
If undersigned intends to sub-subcontrac please list the name of that subcontracto		i SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage			
	***************************************	(Name of Subcontracto	r)
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prim the work listed without subcontracting to	ne or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirm	ns that it has the resour	ces necessary to perform
The undersigned subcontractor understa from providing quotations to other bidder	·	co Prime Bidder does no	t prevent Subcontract
	The Airte	(Corporation	
		Print name	
		SBE-M/WBE Co	mpany
	Ву:	mily	
		(Signature)	
	Prin	Keith J. Brown - Presider nt name/title of person e of SBE-M/W	xecuting on behalf
		· .	
Revised 7/2/2013	Date:	10-02-1	/

OSBA SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER: <u>17369</u> P	ROJECT NAME: WUD CROC- Archiv	e Room Remodel	
TO: Robling Architecture C	onstruction, Inc.		
	(Name of Prime Bidder)		
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach	County as a - (check one or more,	as applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise <u>x</u>	Minority Business Enterprise	3	
Black Hispanic Wome	en Caucasian	Other (Please Specify) _	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _	2/16/16		
The undersigned is prepared to perform th			iact Additional Sheats
May Be Used As Necessary	te following described work in com-	lection with the above pro	
Line Item/ Lot No. Item Description	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price/ Percentage
1 Electrical			\$47,551.00
95900	***************************************	Such to the confirmation community and the second	
	70-75-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11		assaulticaciones saturdo infecto directivo de constituido de const
at the following price or percentage	\$47.551.00		
f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract please list the name of that subcontractor		ed SBE-M/WBE or a non-S	BE subcontractor,
Price or Percentage			•
		(Name of Subcontracto	7)
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the storce. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime the work listed without subcontracting to a	e or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affi a non-certified SBE or any other cer	irms that it has the resource tified SBE subcontractors	es necessary to perform except as noted above.
The undersigned subcontractor understan from providing quotations to other bidders		to Prime Bidder does no	t prevent Subcontractor
	Godfrey	Electric Inc	. <i>E</i>
		Print name SBE-M/WBE Co	
	By:	albert a	Souprey
	Δ/)	(Signature)	ord face It
	Pr	int name/title of person e	~ /
		of SBE-M/W	Bt
Revised 7/2/2013	Date:	7/27/16	

OSBA SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted.

PROJECT NUMBER, 17369 PRO	IECT NAME: <u>WUD CROC</u> - Archive	Room Remodel	
TO. Robling Architecture Cons	truction, Inc.		
	(Name of Prime Bidder)	TOTAL TO THE CONTROL OF T	
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach Co	unty as a - (check one or more,)	as applicable):	
Small Business Enterprise x	Minocity Business Enterprise		
Black Hispanic A Women	X Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)	
Date of Palm Beach County Certification			
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following Be Used As Necessary	allowing described work in conne	ection with the above projec	t Additional Sheets
Line Item/ Lot No. Item Description 1 Access Control	Qty/Units	Unit Price	Total Price/ Percentage \$8,315.00
	Annual profession and the second profession of	2000 COST SECTION - A set of an independent and a section of a section of the	
		- hidden delectory or recognized any playing and and delectory.	resident to the second contract of the second
at the following price or percentage	frant oo		3 * A complete contraction and contract in the shaded independent of the contraction of t
of the following price of percentage	(SBE Prime or Subcon	tractor's Quote)	
County, If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any please list the name of that subcontractor and	d the amount below.	d SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE	subcontractor,
Price or Percentage		(Name of Subcontractor)	
The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or the work listed without subcontracting to a nor The undersigned subcontractor understands to from providing quotations to other bidders.	SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affir n-certified SBE or any other cert	E-M/WBE perform the work ms that it has the resources ified SBE subcontractors exc	necessary to perform ept as noted above.
	Protect Vi	den	
		Print name of SBE-M/WBE Comp.	any
	By.	(Signature)	ting on behalf
Revised 7/2/2013	Date:	of SBE-M/WBE	



October 3, 2017

Palm Beach County Board of **County Commissioners** Capital Improvements Division 2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604

Authority to Date Bonds and Powers of Attorney

Principal: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.

Project: Interior Build Out, WUD Archive Room Remodel

Bond # 2252364

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, we hereby authorize the the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners to date the Public Construction Bond, Form of Guarantee and Powers of Attorney for the captioned project concurrent with the date of the contract agreement.

Yours very truly,

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY **INSURANCE COMPANY**

Joseph D. Johnson, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact Florida Resident Agent

JDJjr/jhb

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER	2252364
BOND AMOUNT	\$304,221.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$304,221.00
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Robling Architecture Construction, Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS	S: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561-649-6705
SURETY COMPANY:	North American Specialty Insurance Company
SURETY'S ADDRESS:	5200 Metcalf Avenue
	Overland Park, Kansas 66202-1391
SURETY'S PHONE:	800-331-3379
OWNER'S NAME: PALM CAPI	I BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	2633 Vista Parkway West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604
OWNER'S PHONE:	(561) 233-0261
PROJECT NAME: <u>W</u>	UD Archive Room Remodel
PROJECT NUMBER: _173	69_
CONTRACT NUMBER (to	be provided after Contract award):
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: <u></u>	
_	
PROJECT ADDRESS, PCN, or PCN No 00-42-43-27-05-015-0	LEGAL DESCRIPTION:8100 Forest Hill Blvd, WPB, FL
Legal Description: PALM BEA LYG W/IN BLK 15 PT OF TR	CH FARMS CO PL 3 PT OF TRS 49 THRU 55 & 58 & ABND STRIPS S 4, 5, 12, & 13 TRS 20, 21
This Bond is issued in favor o the Contract	of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of

Public Construction Bond - 1

10/21/16

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of

)

(\$ 304,221.00

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: WUD Archive Room Remodel

Project No.: 17369

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: Colome & Associates

LOCATION OF FIRM: West Palm Beach, FL

PHONE: FAX:

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of <u>WUD Archive Room Remodel</u>, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and
- 3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

10/21/16

Public Construction Bond - 2

- 5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.
- 6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.
- 7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

Attorney-in-Fact & Florida Resident Agent

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

In true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surely, on contract of surelyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or surelyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (S125,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0	JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRET A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON
By Nutries Shifter of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company to Attorney or contract of State (North American Specialty Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company and Saint Vise President, and Company and Westport Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Spe	
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by faceimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011. "RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney name in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all countexes of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney on the Energy and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is FURTITIER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by faceigntile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such flowers of Attorney or a power of Attorney or the such and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." FURTITIER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any such Power of Attorney on the Attorney and the Seal of the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." FURTITIER RESOLVED, that the signature of Seal shall be inding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL	away regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
In WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company A Senior Vice President of Weshport Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this Idth day of December 20 16 before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President	
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any secrificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." By Steal Frankens, Senior Vice President of Wallington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Wallington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Wallington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this latth day of December 20 16 North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Wallington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Wallington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Wallington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company and Westport	in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of sweety, and that each or any of them.
SEAL	
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation Westport Insurance Company Ashington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company American Specialty Insurance Company & Mas	SEAL Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Company Mike A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
Washington International Insurance Company Country of Cook SS: On this 14th day ofDecember _, 20_16, before me, a Notary Public personally appearedSteven P. Anderson _, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Company in Insurance Co	his 14th day of December 20 16.
On this 14th day ofDecember, 20_16, before me, a Notary Public personally appearedSteven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington Insurance Company and Washington Insurance Company and Washington Insurance Company and Washington Insurance Company and Washington Insurance Company Insurance Company and Washington Insurance Company and Insurance Company	Washington International Insurance Company State of Illinois Westport Insurance Corporation
Vashington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Vashington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company Insurance In	·
of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who eing by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the oluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 M. Kenny, Notary Public M. Kenny, Notary Public Metrican Specialty Insurance Company, Washington and ternational Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a lower of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect. New York State Officers of Attorney and Westport Insurance Company and	Vashington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Special Vice President (North American Special Vice President Option Vice President (North
Corporation which is still in full force and effect. N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this day of	of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company &	Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington nternational Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a
Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Corpo	N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this day of, 20
operating in the Freshold of Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Corp.	Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary Secretary Secretary Secretary Secre
	Todour Control of the

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. (Contractor) and North American Specialty Insurance Company (Surety)

WUD Archive Room Remodel, Project Number: 17369 We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (PROJECT NAME AND NUMBER) Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED			
(Date to 1	be filled in	at substantial	completion)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Robling Architecture Construction, In

(Contractor)

Robling Architecture

By: Damon A Robling-President (Signature

North American Specialty Insurance Company (Surety) (Seal)

Joseph D. Johnson, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact

Florida Resident Agent

(Print Name)

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRET A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (\$125,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.
"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 14th day of December, 20 16.
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company State of Illinois County of Cook SS: North American Specialty Insurance Company Westport Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation
On this 14th day of December, 20 16, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of
Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President
of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 M. Kenny, Notary Public
I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this day of, 20
Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company &

North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Westport Insurance Company &